#### BYLAW 21-012 OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY

A BYLAW OF LAC LA BICHE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF CLOSING TO PUBLIC TRAVEL AND DISPOSING OF PORTIONS OF A PUBLIC ROADWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 22 OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, CHAPTER M26.1, REVISED STATUTES OF ALBERTA 2000, AS AMENDED.

WHEREAS the lands hereafter described are no longer required for public travel;

**AND WHEREAS** application has been made to Council to have portions of the public roadway closed;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of Lac La Biche County deems it expedient to provide for a bylaw for the purpose of closing to public travel certain roads, or portions thereof situated, in the said Municipality, and thereafter disposing of same;

**AND WHEREAS** notice of the intention of Council to pass a bylaw has been given in accordance with Section 606 of the *Municipal Government Act*;

**AND WHEREAS** Council was not petitioned for an opportunity to be heard by a person claiming to be prejudicially affected by the Bylaw;

**NOW THEREFORE** under the authority and subject to the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act*, and by virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of Lac La Biche County, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

#### Bylaw Pursuant to Section 22 of the Act

- 1 That those portions of Road shown on Subdivision Plan 092 3981, as identified on the attached "Schedule A" to this Bylaw, which lies within Road Plan 21\_\_\_\_\_\_containing 0.302 hectares (0.746 acres) more or less, excepting thereout all mines and minerals, is hereby closed.
- 2 Upon cancellation of those portions of Road as identified on the attached "Schedule A", consolidate the land evidenced by Subdivision Plan 092 3981 with the lands legally described as:

Plan \_\_\_\_\_, Lot 5, Block 1; and

Plan \_\_\_\_\_, Lot 10, Block 3; and

Plan \_\_\_\_\_, Lot 9, Block 3; and

Plan \_\_\_\_\_, Lot 9, Block 2.

#### Severability

**3** Each provision of this Bylaw is independent of all other provisions. If any such provision is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all other provisions of this Bylaw will remain valid and enforceable.

#### Effective Date

4 This bylaw shall come into effect upon passing of the third reading.

#### THAT BYLAW 21-012 BE GIVEN FIRST READING THIS 25 DAY OF MAY, 2021.

"Original Signed"

Mayor

"Original Signed"

Chief Administrative Officer

#### APPROVED THIS 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER, 2021

"Original Signed"

Minister of Transportation

#### THAT BYLAW 21-012 BE GIVEN SECOND READING THIS 25th DAY OF JANUARY, 2022.

### THAT BYLAW 21-012 BE GIVEN THIRD READING THIS 25th DAY OF JANUARY, 2022.

"Original Signed"

Mayor

"Original Signed"

Chief Administrative Officer



# SCHEDULE 'A'

## Bylaw 21-012



